

221 E. Fourth St. P.O. Box 2301 Cincinnati, Ohio 45201-2301

August 27, 2008

Ms. Beth O'Donnell Executive Director Commonwealth of Kentucky Public Service Commission 211 Sower Boulevard Post Office Box 615 Frankfort, KY 40602

AUG 2 9 2008 PUBLIC SERVICE

Re: <u>A Certification of the Carriers Receiving Universal Service High Cost Support</u> Administrative Case No. 381

Dear Ms. O'Donnell:

Enclosed please find an original and 10 copies of the Certification of Cincinnati Bell Telephone Company in the above matter.

Please date stamp and return a copy of this letter to me in the enclosed, selfaddressed, stamped envelope. Any questions concerning this matter may be directed to me at 513-397-6671.

Sincerely,

Patricio L. Pigerol

Patricia L. Rupich

Enclosures



201 E. Fourth St. P.O. Box 2301 Cincinnati, Ohio 45201-2301

phone 513 397 6351 fax 513 721 7358

christopher.wilson@cinbell.com

August 27, 2008

Ms. Beth O'Donnell Executive Director Commonwealth of Kentucky Public Service Commission 211 Sower Boulevard Post Office Box 615 Frankfort, KY 40602

Vice President, General Counsel & Secretary

Christopher J. Wilson

Re: <u>A Certification of the Carriers Receiving Universal Service High Cost Support</u> <u>Administrative Case No. 381</u>

Dear Ms. O'Donnell:

Pursuant to the Commission Order issued on September 25, 2001 in the above case, by September 1st of each year all incumbent local exchange carriers must submit plans for their intended use of any federal high-cost support they expect to receive in the ensuing calendar year. Cincinnati Bell Telephone Company LLC ("CBT") hereby files this letter in compliance with the Commission's Order for calendar year 2009 federal high-cost fund support.

At this time, the Universal Service Administrative Company ("USAC") has not released its estimates for federal universal service high-cost support for 2009. The most recent estimates available from USAC are for the fourth quarter of 2008 (released by the USAC on August 1, 2008). Based on that report and high-cost model funds received to date for the current year, CBT anticipates that it will receive approximately \$672,000 during 2008. CBT's best estimate is that its 2009 funding will be comparable to 2008 levels. Thus, at this time, CBT anticipates that its high-cost model support for 2009 will be approximately \$670,000.

CBT commits that high-cost model funds it receives will be directed to investment initiatives designed to maintain and upgrade its network to improve reliability and enhance feature availability in its rural wire centers in Kentucky. Such initiatives will be consistent with the directives of Section 254(e) of the Telecommunications Act of 1996 and the Federal Communications Commission's rules that require universal service high-cost support to be used for the provision, maintenance, and upgrading of facilities and services.¹

¹ 47 U.S.C. § 254(e) and 47 C.F.R. § 54.313.

If you have any questions regarding this matter please contact Pat Rupich at 513-397-6671.

Sincerely,

Mutis 1 •

Christopher L Wilson

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing filing of Cincinnati Bell Telephone Company was sent by U. S. mail, postage prepaid, to the following parties on this 27th day of August 2008.

atimic Rupinf

Patricia L. Rupich

Dennis G. Howard Assistant Attorney General Public Service Litigation Branch P.O. Box 2000 1024 Capital Center Drive Frankfort, KY 40602-2000

Edward Busch Counsel for AT&T Communications Conliffe Sandmann & Sullivan 325 West Main Street Louisville, KY 40202

Dorothy J. Chambers General Counsel/Kentucky BellSouth Telecommunications 601 W. Chestnut Street Room 407 Lousiville, KY 40203

Daniel Logsdon Kentucky ALLTEL P.O. Box 1650 Lexington, KY 40588-1650

Harlon E. Parker General Manager Ballard Rural Telephone Cooperative 159 W. 2nd Street P.O. Box 209 LaCenter, KY 42056-0209

William W. Magruder Executive Vice President Duo County Telephone Cooperative 1021 West Cumberland Avenue P.O. Box 80 Jamestown, KY 42629

John Schmoldt P.O. Box 159 5 Laynesville Road Harold, KY 41635 Jim Lamoureaux Counsel for AT&T Communications Room 8068 1200 Peachtree Street NE Atlanta, GA 30309

Marlene H. Dortch Office of the Secretary Federal Communications Commission The Portals 445 12th Street, SW Washington, DC 20554

Rebeka Rouch Cinergy Communications Co. 8829 Bond Street Overland Park, KS 66214

Brian Harman Area Manager ALLTEL Kentucky 229 Lees Valley Road Shepheredsville, KY 40165

Allison T. Willoughby Assistant General Manager Brandenburg Telephone Company 200 Telco Road P.O. Box 599 Brandenburg, KY 40108

Thomas E. Preston General Manager Foothills Rural Telephone Cooperative Corp. 1621 Kentucky Route 40 W P.O. Box 240 Staffordsville, KY 41256

James Hamby Office Manager Highland Telephone Cooperative P.O. Box 119 7840 Morgan County Highway Sunbright, TN 37872 Kristine M. Haskin Manager-Federal Affairs TDS Telecom P.O. Box 5158 525 Junction Road, Suite 700S Madison, WI 53872

W. A. GillumGeneral ManagerMountain Telephone Cooperative405 Main StreetP.O. Box 399West Liberty, KY 41472-0399

Keith Gabbard Manager Peoples Rural Telephone Cooperative P. O. Box 159 McKee, KY 40447

William K. Grigsby Assistant Manager Thacker-Grigsby Telephone Co. 9500 Communications Lane P.O. Box 789 Hindman, KY 41822

Irene Flannery Universal Service Administrative Co. 2120 L Street, N.W. Suite 600 Washington, DC 20037

A. D. Wright President e-Tel 607 Broadway Paducah, KY 42001 Grag Hale General Manager Logan Telephone Cooperative P.O. Box 97 10725 Bowling Green Road Auburn, KY 42206

F. Thomas Rowland Exective V.P./General Manager North Central Telephone Cooperative 872 Highway 52 By-Pass P.O. Box 70 Lafayette, TN 37083-0070

Forrest Wilson General Manager South Central Rural Telephone 1399 Happy Valley Road P.O. Box 159 Glasgow, KY 42141-0159

Trevor R. Bonnstetter General Manager West Kentucky Rural Telephone 237 North Eigth Street P.O. Box 649 Mayfield, KY 42066-0649

S. Kelly Moore Vice President SouthEast Telephone 106 Power Drive P.O. Box 1001 Pikeville, KY 41502-1001